Technical Features
Inlet pressure 230 psi
Outlet pressure 7.7 iwc to 36 psi
Accuracy & lock-up
pressure Up to AC5 / up to SG 10
Operating temperature -4°F to +140°F
Acceptable gases Natural gas, town gas, propane, butane, air, nitrogen or any non-corrosive gas
Safety devices Optional built-in safety shut-off valve Overpressure shut-off (OPSO) and under-pressure shut-off (UPSO)

ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS
Construction materials
MODEL DESIGNATIONS
Valve body Ductile iron
Orifice Stainless steel
Valve seat Brass with vulcanized Buna-N
Valve stem Stainless steel
Valve stem bushings Nylon
“O” -ring seals Buna-N Nitrile rubber
Diaphragm Buna-N and nylon reinforcing fabric
Adjustment screw Brass
Diaphragm case Steel
Reduce by 5% when a SSV is built into the regulator
RB1700 DIMENSIONS (INCHES)
OPERATIONAL SCHEMATIC
Vent and Sensing Lines
	» Regulator sensing line: ¼” with compression fitting for 10 mm pipe
	» SSV sensing line:
	» Rp ¼ with compression fitting for 10 mm pipe
	» SSV vent line: Rp 1/8
Minimal difference between regulator and SSV settings (ΔPw):
	» 15% of set point with a minimum difference of .15 psi to UPSO, .29 psi to OPSO
Inlet Pressure
Outlet Pressure
The RB 1700  series of regulators can be fitted with safety shut-off valve for overpressure (OPSO) or combined under-and-
over pressure (UPSO/OPSO) protection. The SSV trip pressure can easily be adjusted independently of the regulator set point.
The closing plug of the SSV controller is used as pulling tool to relatch the valve. A built-in bypass, for balancing pressure
before relatching the safety shut-off valve, is operated by pulling the valve stem.
Note: valve shown in closed position.
SAFETY SHUT-OFF VALVE
Dimensions Model
1710 1720
1730
A 5.9” 5.9”
B 15.7” 13.8”
C 2.4” 2.4”
D 14” 8.0”
E 7.3” 7.3”
F Ø 90 Ø 90
G 3.35” 3.35”
Weight (lbs.) 33# 28#
W/SSV 35# 30#
CORRECTION FACTORS FOR NON-NATURAL GAS APPLICATIONS
The RB1700 may be used to control gases other than natural gas. To determine the capacity for gases
other than natural gas, multiply the values within the capacity tables by a correction factor. The table
below lists the correction factors for some of the more common gases:
Gas Type Specific Gravity Correction Factor (CF)
Air 1.00 0.77
Butane 2.01 0.55
Carbon Dioxide (Dry) 1.52 0.63
Carbon Monoxide (Dry) 0.97 0.79
Natural Gas 0.60 1.00
Nitrogen 0.97 0.79
Propane 1.53 0.63
Propane-Air-Mix 1.20 0.71
To calculate the correction factor for gases not listed in the table above, use the gases’ specific gravity
and insert it in the formula listed below:
Where:
SG1 = Specific gravity of the gas in which the capacity is published.
SG2 = Specific gravity of the gas to be controlled.
Correction Factor (CF) =
Wide Open Flow Calculations
For wide-open orifice flow calculations use the following equations:
For use: For use:
Where:
P1 = Absolute Inlet Pressure (PSIA) 		  P2 = Absolute Outlet Pressure (PSIA)
Q = Flow Rate (SCFH) 				   K = Orifice Coefficient (SCFH/PSI)
Spring Code
   Spring Characteristic Spring Range